Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:

[image: image1.emf]2014-154.tif




2014-154.tif


ORDINANCE 2014-154
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER ON BEHALF OF THE CITY AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 TO CHILLED WATER AGREEMENT BETWEEN JEA AND THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (COJ CONTRACT NO. 7670-6); PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, on August 5, 2002, the parties made and entered into that certain Chilled Water Service Agreement (the “Agreement”) under which JEA agreed to operate and maintain a district energy system in the City of Jacksonville (the “System”) in order to provide coupled chilled water service to various customers; and


WHEREAS, on May 10, 2006, the parties amended certain terms of the Agreement by that certain Amendment Number 1; and

WHEREAS, the City owns the real estate and improvements located at 311 West Monroe Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (R.E. #073799-0000) which is known as the former federal courthouse and is now being renovated to house the State Attorney’s Offices (the “Project”); and


WHEREAS, only a portion of the Project property was originally included within the courthouse facilities of the Agreement; and


WHEREAS, the parties desire to have chilled water service for the Project and have agreed to include the entire Project area and associated tonnage for the Project within the courthouse facilities defined in the Agreement; now therefore  

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval and Authorization. There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the City, the Chilled Water Service Agreement between JEA and the City of Jacksonville (City Contract No. 7670-6), attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

   /s/  James R. McCain, Jr.
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:
James R. McCain, Jr.

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2014\Ord\02.04.14.2dAmendment.JEA.chilledwater.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]2014-154.tif




2014-154.tif

_1454746037/2014-154.tif
AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 TO
CHILLED WATER SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
JEA
AND
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
[COJ CONTRACT NO. 7670-6]

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 (“Amendment”), is made and entered into this
__day of January, 2014, by and between JEA, a body politic and corporate and independent
agency of the City of Jacksonville, Florida (“JEA”) and the City of Jacksonville, a body
politic and corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida (“City™).

WHEREAS, on August 5, 2002, the parties made and entered into that certain Chilled
Water Service Agreement (“Agreement”) under which JEA agreed to operate and maintain a
district energy system in the City of Jacksonville, Florida (the “System”) in order to provide
coupled chilled water service to various customers; and

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2006, the parties amended certain terms of the Agreement by
that certain Amendment Number 1; and

WHEREAS, the City owns the real estate and improvements located at 311 W
Monroe St, Jacksonville FL. 32202 (RE #073799-0000) which is the known as the former
federal courthouse that is being renovated to house the State Attorney’s Offices (the
“Project™); and

WHEREAS, only a portion of the Project property was originally included within the
courthouse facilities of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties intend to have chilled water service for the Project and have
agreed to include the entire Project area and associated tonnage for the Project within the
courthouse facilities defined in the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, of the mutual promises and
covenants herein contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as
follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and, by reference, are incorporated
herein and made a part hereof.

2. Unless otherwise defined in this Amendment, capitalized terms shall have the
meaning ascribed to them in the Agreement.
3. Exhibit A of the Agreement is hereby amended to include within the boundary

of the Courthouse Complex the Project site and any and all reference made in
the Agreement to Courthouse Facilities or Courthouse Complex shall include
the Project site.

Page 1 of 5
ge o Exhibit 1

Page 1 of 5
4. Exhibit B of the Agreement shall be amended and replaced in its entirety by the
attached “Revised Exhibit B” which shall include the increased tonnage
associated with the Project and the expected operational date of the Project.

SAVE AND EXCEPT as hereby specifically amended, the terms and conditions of
the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

ATTEST: JEA

By:

Signature Paul E. McElroy,
Chief Executive Officer

Print or Type Name

Title

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
By:

James R. McCain, Jr. Alvin Brown, Mayor

Corporation Secretary

IN COMPLIANCE WITH the Charter of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that there
1s or will be an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation
sufficient to cover the foregoing Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions thereof
and that provision has been made for the payment of the monies provided therein to be paid.

Director of Administration and Finance

FORM APPROVED:

Office of the General Counsel

Page 2 of 5
Exhibit 1

Page 2 of 5

EXHIBIT A

vice Locations

Ser

=
=

HOGANS
CREEK PLA

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 5

Page 3 of S
EXHIBIT B

Facilities, Contract Demand and Service Specifications

FACILITIES AND CONTRACT DEMAND

1. JEA shall be the sole provider of building cooling load for the following
Facilities and Contract Demand as specified below:

- Equivalent
Facility Contract F(Il.l“ Load | Expected Operational
Name and/or Demand*
Location (tons) Hours Date
(EFLH)

Baseball Park 210 640 April 1, 2003
Arena 2350 1000 October 1, 2003

City of Jacksonville
Aggregated Demand 2660 958
(Hogans Creek Plant)
Library 1000 2400 December 4, 2004
Library Garage 85 2400 December 4, 2004
Courthouse 3350 2400 September 1, 2007
(S)[?f[ii :‘ttomey S 635 February 1, 2014

City of Jacksonville
Aggregated Demand 5070 2400

(Downtown Plant)

* The above stated Contract Demand and aggregate demand for the Library,
Library Garage and Courthouse is a current best estimate to meet service
requirements, which estimated Contract Demand must be confirmed by the
City at least twelve (12) months prior to the Operation Date in order for JEA to
be able to meet the City’s full Service needs for those Facilities.

o

If at any time after the first anniversary of the Operation Date of each Facility,
the City determines that the Contract Demand is greater than the City’s actual
demand, the City may request, as a one-time option, that JEA reduce the
Contract Demand. Any such request must be in writing, and upon receipt of
such request, JEA shall study the City’s cooling requirements by evaluating
parameters such as the building’s occupancy, actual demand versus ambient
dry bulb and wet bulb temperatures, and any other information. Upon
completion of JEA’s study, JEA may adjust the Contract Demand, if
warranted, based upon JEA’s findings. The Contract Demand shall never be
adjusted to an amount less than 90% of the original Contract Demand, except
that:

(a) (1) if the City has grossly overestimated the Contract Demand, or

40f 5
Page 4 of Exhibit 1

Page 4 of 5

(i1) if the City institutes measurable energy conservation measures
which reduce the Actual Demand; and

(b) if the City or JEA finds a third party buyer and JEA is able to resell
all or a portion of the Customer’s overestimated or excess Contract
Demand to a new or existing customer, then

JEA may reduce the City’s Contract Demand by such resold amount. The City
must submit a written request for JEA’s approval of a third party buyer for all
or a portion of the City’s overestimated amount, and such approval will not be
unreasonably withheld. JEA will use reasonable efforts to resell all or a
portion of such overestimated amount of Contract Demand; however, JEA is
not obligated to make such resale. The City will pay all costs not paid by the
third party buyer that are associated with the reselling of the City’s excess
portion of its Contract Demand.

B. CHILLED WATER SERVICE SPECIFICATIONS

1. Subject to the Agreement, JEA shall supply chilled water to the City through
JEA’s distribution system from its district cooling system at a normal operating
pressure of approximately 80 psig. The expected maximum pressure will be
approximately 125 psig in both supply and return piping.

o

JEA shall supply chilled water to the City within the temperature range of 39°F
to 43°F, as measured at the Service Valve, which temperature may temporarily
fall outside of this range, but not higher than 48°F for more than four (4)
consecutive hours.

3. JEA agrees to install a 30 mesh (1/50 inch) strainer, bypass piping and
differential pressure switch at its Energy Station.

4. Maintaining high differential temperature between the chilled water supply and
the chilled water return is critical to the efficient and economical operation of
JEA’s district cooling system. The City shall operate the building air
conditioning system in a manner that returns water at an increased temperature
of at least 15°F, to be measured at the Return Valve. If there is less than a
15°F increase in temperature, then the City shall pay a demand surcharge, as
computed pursuant to Exhibit C and JEA’s Chilled Water Service Rate
Schedule. Notwithstanding the foregoing, during any time that the supply
temperature is out of range (39°F to 42°F), the demand surcharge does not

apply.

Page 5 of 5 Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 5




